

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0156

KEENE AUTO BODY, INC.
Plaintiff / Appellant

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant / Appellee

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NEW HAMPSHIRE AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION
FILED IN CONNECTION WITH MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
REPLY

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7 from
8th Circuit – District Division – Keene, Small Claims Division
Docket No. 449-2021-SC-00079

*Attorneys for New Hampshire Automobile Dealers
Association*

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.
Edward J. Sackman, Esq., Bar No. 19586
Hilary H. Rheume, Esq., Bar No. 265510
670 N. Commercial Street, Suite 108
P.O. Box 1120
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105
(603) 623-8700
nsackman@bernsteinshur.com
hrheume@bernsteinshur.com
September 13, 2021

Oral Argument by Edward J. Sackman, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *Margolis* does not control 4

 II. The Insurance Commissioner has not specifically
 approved the clause in question 5

 III. State Farm’s Ohio authority misreads the law
 of the Ohio Supreme Court 5

CONCLUSION 6

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases

Margolis v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
100 N.H. 303 (1956) 4

Other Cases

Mercedes-Benz of West Chester v. American Family Ins.,
2010 WL 2029048 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010) 5, 6

Pilkington North America, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Surety Co.,
861 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2006) 5, 6

Total Waste Mgmt. Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
857 F. Supp. 140, 152 (D.N.H. 1994) 6

Statutes

R.S.A. 407:20 4

R.S.A. 407:23 4

R.S.A. 412:5 5
